

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES  
TRADING COMMISSION,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**DONALD R. WILSON AND DRW  
INVESTMENTS, LLC,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 13-7884 (RJS)**

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES  
TRADING COMMISSION'S POST-TRIAL MEMORANDUM**

U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission  
Division of Enforcement  
1155 21st Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20581  
(202) 418-5334 (telephone)  
(202) 418-5523 (facsimile)

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF  
U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING  
COMMISSION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	4
A.	Attempted Market Manipulation.....	5
1.	Defendants Specifically Intended To Create an Artificial Price.....	5
a.	Under <i>Wilson I</i> and <i>II</i> , the Commission proved that defendants intended to affect a price or price trend that did not reflect the legitimate forces of supply and demand .....	7
b.	Defendants’ justifications for affecting market prices are unavailing.....	12
i.	Defendants’ purported intent to transact is not supported by any credible evidence.....	13
ii.	Defendants did not place bids for the supposedly altruistic goal of “correcting” pre-existing prices .....	16
iii.	Defendants’ purported intent to aid in price discovery is not credible.....	17
iv.	Subjective belief regarding fair value does not negate defendants’ manipulative intent.....	17
2.	Defendants Committed Overt Acts in Furtherance of Their Intent to Create Artificial Prices.....	19
B.	Perfected Price Manipulation.....	19
1.	Defendants Had the Ability to Influence Market Prices .....	19
2.	Defendants Caused Artificial Prices .....	20
3.	Intent .....	21
4.	Artificial Prices Existed .....	21
a.	The evidence satisfies the <i>Wilson I</i> and <i>II</i> test for artificiality .....	23
b.	The evidence proves artificial prices existed on at least 1,024 occasions .....	23
c.	The sizeable spreads between the OTC Rates and DRW’s bid prices, which IDCH used to establish the settlement rates, further support a finding of artificiality .....	24
III.	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Cargill, Inc. v. Hardin*,  
452 F.2d 1154 (8th Cir. 1971)..... 5, 15, 20

*CFTC v. Amaranth Advisors, LLC*,  
554 F. Supp. 2d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... Passim

*CFTC v. Johnson*,  
408 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D. Tex. 2005) ..... 7

*CFTC v. Parnon Energy, Inc.*,  
875 F. Supp. 2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... Passim

*CFTC v. Wilson*,  
27 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) (“*Wilson I*”)..... Passim

*CFTC v. Wilson*,  
No. 13 Civ. 7884 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2012) (“*Wilson II*”)..... Passim

*In re Abrams*,  
CFTC No. 88-10, 1995 WL 455791 (July 31, 1995)..... 6, 11

*In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.*,  
587 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 6

*In re DiPlacido*,  
CFTC No. 01-23, 2008 WL 4831204 (Nov. 5, 2008)..... 2, 6, 7, 11

*In re Donald L. Koch*,  
Advisers Act Release No. 3836, 2014 WL 1998524, (S.E.C. May 16, 2014), *aff’d*, 793  
F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 2, 7

*In re Hohenberg Bros.*,  
CFTC No. 75-4, 1977 WL 13562 (Feb. 18, 1977) ..... 6, 15, 19

*In re Indiana Farm Bureau Coop. Ass’n Inc.*,  
CFTC No. 75-14, 1982 WL 30249 (Dec. 17, 1982) ..... Passim

*In re Paul K. Kelly*,  
CFTC No. 08-01, 2007 WL 3130589 (Oct. 25, 2007) ..... 15

*In re Soybean Futures Litig.*,  
892 F. Supp. 1025 (N.D. Ill. 1995) ..... 20

<i>In re Sumitomo Copper</i> , 182 F.R.D. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	22
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	1
<i>United States v. Reliant</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	22
<i>Volkart Bros., Inc. v. Freeman</i> , 311 F.2d 52 (5th Cir. 1962).....	5, 19
